

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SETH STERN, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-02097

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing.	1
A. Plaintiffs’ “higher premium” theory is speculative.	2
B. Plaintiffs’ “lower out-of-pocket costs” theory is speculative.	4
C. That Plaintiffs do not sue under 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1) is irrelevant to constitutional standing.	5
II. Plaintiffs’ claims fail on the merits.	5
A. Plaintiffs’ claims fail for lack of relevant fiduciary status.	5
B. Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged a breach of the duty of prudence.	7
C. Plaintiffs’ reliance on non-fiduciary corporate decisionmaking does not plausibly allege a breach of the duty of loyalty.	10
D. Plaintiffs’ prohibited-transaction claims parrot the elements of ERISA’s prohibited-transaction provisions.	12
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016)	3
<i>Abraha v. Colonial Parking, Inc.</i> , 243 F. Supp.3d 179 (D.D.C. 2017)	7
<i>Anderson v. Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm.</i> , 137 F.4th 1015 (9th Cir. 2025)	10
<i>Argay v. Nat’l Grid USA Serv. Co.</i> , 503 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Bowers v. Russell</i> , 2025 WL 1474307 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2025).....	7
<i>Calcano v. Swarovski N. Am. Ltd.</i> , 36 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Carlone v. Lamont</i> , 2021 WL 5049455 (2d Cir. Nov. 1, 2021).....	2
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Collins v. Ne. Grocery, Inc.</i> , -- F.4th --, 2025 WL 2382948 (2d Cir. Aug. 18, 2025)	1
<i>Collins v. Ne. Grocery, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 2383710 (2d Cir. Aug. 18, 2025).....	9
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1020 (2025).....	12
<i>Doe One v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	6, 8
<i>Earl v. Boeing Co.</i> , 53 F.4th 897 (5th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Glanton v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)	3-4

Gonzalez de Fuente v. Preferred Home Care of N.Y. LLC,
858 F. App’x 432 (2d Cir. 2021)3

Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.,
333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003).....3, 4, 7

Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.,
595 U.S. 170 (2022).....8

Knudsen v. MetLife Group, Inc.,
117 F.4th 570 (3d Cir. 2024)2, 3, 4, 5

Lewandowski v. Johnson & Johnson,
2025 WL 288230 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2025).....2

Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.,
505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007)3

Mahoney v. J.J. Weiser & Co.,
564 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....7

Moeckel v. Caremark, Inc.,
622 F. Supp. 2d 663 (M.D. Tenn. 2007).....6, 7

Moreira v. Societe Generale, S.A.,
125 F.4th 371 (2d Cir. 2025)1

Mowry v. Mitsubishi Chem. Am., Inc.,
2025 WL 2402281 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2025) (Rochon, J.)9

Mulder v. PCS Health Sys., Inc.,
432 F. Supp. 2d 450 (D.N.J. 2006)6, 7

Navarro v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2025 WL 897717 (D. Minn. Mar. 24, 2025)1, 2, 3, 4

Patterson v. Morgan Stanley,
2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019).....10, 11

PBGC v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....8, 9

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....11

Perez v. Chimes Dist. Of Columbia, Inc.,
2016 WL 5815443 (D. Md. Oct. 5, 2016)7

Plutzer v. Bankers Tr. Co.,
2022 WL 17086483 (2d Cir. Nov. 21, 2022).....2

Rodriguez v. Intuit, Inc.,
744 F. Supp. 3d 935 (N.D. Cal. 2024)7

Singh v. Deloitte LLP,
123 F.4th 88 (2d Cir. 2024)1, 8, 9

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....5

Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008).....4

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
590 U.S. 538 (2020).....1, 5

Wilson v. Mastercard Inc.,
2022 WL 3159305 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2022).....2, 4

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §1024(b).....3

29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1).....5

29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B)5

Other Authorities

Arden Rowell & Jessica Bregant, *Numeracy and Legal Decision Making*, 46 Ariz.
St. L.J. 191, 193 (2014).....11

DOL, *Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities* (2021),
<https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/meeting-your-fiduciary-responsibilities-booklet-2021.pdf>8

DOL, *Understanding Your Fiduciary Responsibilities Under a Group Health Plan* (2023), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/group-health-plan-fiduciary-responsibilities.pdf>.....8

Hugh Son, *Haven, the Amazon-Berkshire-JPMorgan Venture to Disrupt Health Care, Is Disbanding After 3 Years* (Jan. 4, 2021),
<https://www.cnbc.com/2021/01/04/haven-the-amazon-berkshire-jpmorgan-venture-to-disrupt-healthcare-is-disbanding-after-3-years.html>11

Jamie Dimon: Amazon, Berkshire Partnership ‘Pissed Off’ Healthcare Companies, Fierce Healthcare (June 1, 2018), <https://www.fiercehealthcare.com/payer/jamie-dimon-amazon-jpmorgan-berkshire-hathaway-health-insurers>11

Nat’l Drug Codes List, Entecavir, <https://ndclist.com/ndc/31722-833/package/31722-833-30/price>.....10

Evan Sweeney, CVS Caremark Shifts PBM Model to 100% Pass-Through Pricing and Focus on Net Cost, Fierce Healthcare (Dec. 5, 2018), <https://www.fiercehealthcare.com/payer/cvs-caremark-launches-guaranteed-pbm-model-100-pass-through-pricing>6
